

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES MILTON DAILEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Florida Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

TIMOTHY A. FREELAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN D. AKE
Senior Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3681
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 15

 I. The decision below does not contravene this Court’s holding in *Chambers v. Mississippi*. 15

 II. Review is not warranted to resolve a conflict among the lower courts..... 20

 III. Under any reading of *Chambers*, the decision below is correct. 29

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bearden v. State</i> , 161 So. 3d 1257 (Fla. 2015)	13, 19
<i>Biernat v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 817 (2004)	22
<i>Bowman v. Racette</i> , 661 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	passim
<i>Chappell v. Cudjo</i> , 569 U.S. 1013 (2013)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Drayton</i> , 38 N.E.3d 247 (Mass. 2015)	25
<i>Communist Party v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	32
<i>Cudjo v. Ayers</i> , 698 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Dailey v. Florida</i> , 516 U.S. 1095 (1996)	5
<i>Dailey v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 2012 WL 1069224 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2012)	7
<i>Dailey v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 2011 WL 1230812 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 1, 2011)	1, 3, 7
<i>Dailey v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 2019 WL 5423314 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 2019)	8
<i>Dailey v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 2019 WL 6716073 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 10, 2019)	passim
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 247 So. 3d 390 (Fla. 2018)	7

<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 279 So. 3d 1208 (Fla. 2019).....	passim
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 283 So. 3d 782 (Fla. 2019).....	14
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 594 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1991).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1995).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 2007).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Demby v. State</i> , 695 A.2d 1152 (Del. 1997).....	25
<i>Drane v. State</i> , 523 S.E.2d 301 (Ga. 1999).....	25
<i>Ex parte Griffin</i> , 790 So. 2d 351 (Ala. 2000).....	27
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 220 P.3d 709 (Nev. 2009).....	25
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 464 A.2d 986 (Md. 1983).....	25
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979).....	19
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 763 N.E.2d 450 (Ind. 2002).....	25
<i>Hancock v. Trammell</i> , 798 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	32
<i>Hodge v. Mendonsa</i> , 739 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013).....	23

<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	21, 22
<i>Huffington v. Nuth</i> , 140 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	7
<i>In re Dailey</i> , 2020 WL 486260 (11th Cir. Jan. 30, 2020).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Mullin</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2933 (2008)	22
<i>Kubsch v. Neal</i> , 838 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	17, 23
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 750 S.W.2d 391 (Ark. 1988)	21, 27
<i>People v. Babbitt</i> , 755 P.2d 253 (Cal. 1988)	25
<i>Pittman v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 871 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Potier v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 657 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	26
<i>Primeaux v. State</i> , 88 P.3d 893 (Okla. 2004)	26
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006).....	33
<i>Staruh v. Superintendent Cambridge Springs SCI</i> , 827 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>State v. Barts</i> , 362 S.E.2d 235 (N.C. 1987)	26

<i>State v. Bergquist</i> , 211 A.3d 946 (Vt. 2019).....	26
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 29 S.W.3d 427 (Tenn. 2000).....	26
<i>State v. Cazares-Mendez</i> , 256 P.3d 104 (Or. 2011).....	26
<i>State v. Cope</i> , 224 N.J. 530 (N.J. 2016).....	24
<i>State v. Gremillion</i> , 542 So. 2d 1074 (La. 1989).....	24
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 466 S.E.2d 471 (W. Va. 1995).....	27
<i>State v. LaGrand</i> , 734 P.2d 563 (Ariz. 1987).....	26
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 4 A.3d 478 (Maine 2010).....	26
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2009).....	27
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 291 P.3d 556 (Mont. 2012).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Tennessee</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1475 (2006).....	22
<i>Turpin v. Kassulke</i> , 26 F.3d 1392 (6th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	passim
<i>Wynne v. Renico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2873 (2011).....	22

Rules

S. Ct. R. 10 33

Other Authorities

Dan Sullivan, *As James Dailey faces execution, co-defendant says, 'I committed the crime alone.'*, <https://www.tampabay.com/news/florida/2019/12/27/james-dailey-faces-execution-soon-now-co-defendant-says-i-committed-the-crime-alone/> (last visited Feb. 24, 2020) 32
